

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

02-18-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

REGENCY WEST APARTMENTS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No. 2014AP002947

CITY OF RACINE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**On Review of a Decision of the
Court of Appeals, District II
Appeal from Circuit Court of Racine County
The Honorable Gerald P. Ptacek, Presiding
Circuit Court Nos. 13-CV-1546 and 13-CV-1848**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Maureen A. McGinnity
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 297-5510
(414) 297-4900 (Facsimile)
mmcginnity@foley.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. DE NOVO REVIEW APPLIES..... 1

II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, § 8 AND MARKET RATE APARTMENTS ARE NOT “REASONABLY COMPARABLE” TO A § 42 PROPERTY..... 1

III. THE ASSESSORS’ APPLICATION OF THE INCOME APPROACH VIOLATED THE WPAM. 5

 A. Reliance on Market Expense Ratio Rather than Actual Expenses 5

 B. Reliance on the Wrong Cap Rate “Market” 8

IV. THE CITY’S CRITICISMS OF MCLAUGHLIN ARE UNFOUNDED; HIS ANALYSES PROVE THE ASSESSMENTS ARE EXCESSIVE..... 9

CONCLUSION 12

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 14

APPENDIX CERTIFICATION 15

E-FILING CERTIFICATION 16

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

260 North 12th St., LLC v. State Dep’t of Transp.,
2011 WI 103, 338 Wis. 2d 34, 808 N.W.3d 372 12

ABKA Ltd. P’ship v. Bd. of Review of Fontana-On-Geneva-
Lake, 224 Wis. 2d 551, 591 N.W.2d 879 (Ct. App. 1999) 8

Bloomer Hous. Ltd. P’ship v. City of Bloomer,
2002 WI App 252, 257 Wis. 2d 883, 653 N.W.2d 309 5, 8-9

Metro. Holding Co. v. Bd. of Review of Milwaukee,
173 Wis. 2d 626, 495 N.W.2d 314 (1993)..... 5, 8

Mineral Point Valley Ltd. P’ship v. City of Mineral
Point Bd. of Review, 2004 WI App 158,
275 Wis. 2d 784, 686 N.W.2d 697 5, 8-9

Rosen v. City of Milwaukee,
72 Wis. 2d 653, 242 N.W.2d 681 (1976)..... 7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 42 (“§ 42”) *Passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1437f (“§ 8”) *Passim*

OTHER

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
Stmnt-3 and FAQ 141 and 144 (2012-2013) 6

Wisconsin Property Assessment Manual (“WPAM”) *Passim*
